ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP
AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023
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ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS

Summary

ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS

AADKP

Incorporating Tough Cotton technologies allows for extra
abrasion resistance against any rough prosthetics, and
invisible zipper along side seam and inseam for easy

access to ones prosthetic

AM 475 - FA2022
Men's

FA2022
2022-2023

-Sample size
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SWIRL PRINT
Custom Code: DV1021
Int. Code: Not Set
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Created with backbone © Colorado State University Page 2 of 20



ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP
AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023

Created with backbone

OLIVE GREEN
Custom Code: 5C694D
Int. Code: Not Set
Ext. Code: Not Set

© Colorado State University

Color Variants
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ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP Color Variants

AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023

STONE BLACK
Custom Code: 3A3A3A
Int. Code: Not Set
Ext. Code: Not Set
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Points of measure (1)

Skirt/Pant Yoke Depth Back
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Created with backbone

MATERIALS

White Denim

CODE: WDO001

Supplier: Factory Supplied Content (Fiber Content): 100% Cotton Fabric Width: 60"

Weight (GSM): 340 Finishes: N/A Dye Method: Piece Dyed Size: NJ/A AM 475 - 3/yd
Developer's Name: Darius Vanvelkinburgh

TRIMS

100% Cotton Thread Lehnhausen

CODE: kOkLd

Supplier: Factory Supplied Content (Fiber Content): 100% cotton Fabric Width: 48"
Finishes: NA Dye Method: Piece Dyed Size: NA AM 475 - Developer's Name:
Lehnhausen

Jean Button - Cunningham

CODE: L9853

Supplier: To Be Determined Content (Fiber Content): Brass, Metal Dye Method:
N/A Size: 9.5mm AM 475 - Developer's Name: Lauren Cunningham

1 /Pieces
Anitque Brass Snaps - Martens
CODE: KhJ6F
Supplier: To Be Determined Content (Fiber Content): metal Dye Method: N/A Size:
15mn
8 /Pieces
#8 Nylon Zipper
CODE: 0789-YKK8
Supplier: YKK Content (Fiber Content): Nylon Finishes: White Dye Method: N/A
Size: #7 AM 375 - Team Name - Fall 2022 Components: Team 3 - Ember
1 /Pieces

© Colorado State University

Approved

In
Development

In
Development

In
Development

In
Development

China

China

China

China

China

@swIrL
PRINT
CODE:

White
Denim-
WD001
n/a

Price: $2

0000 DTM
Custom
Code:
0000DTM

Price: $0.55

BOM >Set1lof1

@oLIVE
GREEN
CODE:

White
Denim-
WDO001
n/a

Price: $2

0000 DTM
Custom
Code:
0000DTM

Price: $0.55

@sTONE
BLACK
CODE:

White
Denim-
WD001
n/a

Price: $2

0000 DTM
Custom
Code:
0000DTM

Price: $0.55

Gold

Price: $0.05

Antique

Bronze
Custom
Code: 17-
1028 TCX -
martens

Price: $0.05

DTM

Price: $0.88

Gold

Price: $0.05

Antique

Bronze
Custom
Code: 17-
1028 TCX -
martens

Price: $0.05

DT™M

Price: $0.88

Gold

Price: $0.05

Antique

Bronze
Custom
Code: 17-
1028 TCX -
martens

Price: $0.05

DTM

Price: $0.88
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Created with backbone

ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP
AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023

INVISIBLE ZIPPER

CODE: 12001

Supplier: Factory Supplied Content (Fiber Content): NYLON Finishes: N/A Dye
Method: Piece Dyed Size: 34 INCHES AM 475 - Developer's Name: DARIUS
VANVELKINBURGH

PACKAGING/LABELS

Shipping Box

CODE: SB0001

Supplier: Factory Supplied Finishes: N/A Dye Method: N/A Size: 6x3x9 AM 475 - 1 /Pieces
Developer's Name: Darius Vanvelkinburgh

Hang Tag D&F

CODE: HT0002

Supplier: Factory Supplied Content (Fiber Content): Paper Finishes: N/A Dye .
Method: N/A Size: 2x4 AM 475 - Developer's Name: Darius Vanvelkinburgh 1 /Pieces
Jeans Size Label

CODE: JSL001

Supplier: Factory Supplied Content (Fiber Content): 100% Cotton Finishes: N/A .

Dye Method: N/A Size: 2x1 AM 475 - Developer's Name: Darius Vanvelkinburgh 1 /Pieces

Components 9

© Colorado State University

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

China

China

China

@swirRL
PRINT
CODE:

DTM
Custom
Code:
000002

Price: $0.02

Shipping
Box- SB0001
n/a

Price: $0.1

Hang Tag
D&F-
HT0002
n/a

Price: $0.05

Jeans Size
Label-
JSLO01

n/a

Price: $0.05
Total $7.53

BOM >Set1lof1

@oLIvE
GREEN
CODE:

DTM
Custom
Code:
000002

Price: $0.02

Shipping
Box- SB0001
n/a

Price: $0.1

Hang Tag
D&F-
HT0002
n/a

Price: $0.05

Jeans Size
Label-
JSLO01

n/a

Price: $0.05
Total $7.53

@sTONE
BLACK
CODE:

DTM
Custom
Code:
000002

Price: $0.02

Shipping
Box- SB0001
n/a

Price: $0.1

Hang Tag
D&F-
HT0002
n/a

Price: $0.05

Jeans Size
Label-
JSLO01

n/a

Price: $0.05
Total $7.53

Page 14 of 20



ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP
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107.

105.
Inseam

Front Rise

83-. ﬂ I .
Waistband Width Circumference (Woven) Waistband Depth
Created with backbone © Colorado State University

Point of Measure Photos

106.

Outseam

12

Knee Width Circumference (Woven)

Page 15 of 20



AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023

ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP Point of Measure Photos

104.

Skirt/Pant Yoke Depth Back

ISOUBLE KNEIé PANEL HEIGHT

108.

" ZIPPER FOR DOUBLE KNEE PANEL Back Rise

Created with backbone © Colorado State University Page 16 of 20



Sample Size: 32

Front Rise

Inseam

Outseam

Waistband Width Circumference (woven)

Waistband Depth

Knee Width Circumference (Woven)

Bottom Hem
Skirt/Pant Yoke Depth Back

DOUBLE KNEE PANEL HEIGHT

ZIPPER FOR DOUBLE KNEE PANEL

Back Rise

107

105

106

83

81

112

104

DKPH

ZFDKP

108

ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP
AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023

Measure from bottom edge of
waistband/seam to crotch joining
seam, following curve of front rise
seam

Measure from crotch joining seam
to bottom of leg opening, following
inseam/inner fold

Measure from bottom edge of
waistband/seam to bottom of
garment along side seam/fold

Measure from side of bottom
band to side of bottom band along
center of band, following natural
contour of waistband. Reporting
half of the circumference
measurement.

Measure from top of waistband
edge straight down to bottom of
waistband at waistband joining
seam. [Note: If waistband is
contoured, indicate measurement
change on spec sheet.]

Measure from pant leg
edge/seam to pant leg edge/seam
at a point one-half of inseam and
parallel to leg opening. Reporting
half of the circumference
measurement. (Note 1: If leg
opening is asymmetrical, measure
to a point that would be parallel to
leg opening. Note 2: If pant leg is
three-quarter length, indicate
point of measure on spec sheet.
Note 3: A general knee
measurement from crotch seam
of misses/women's 14", juniors
13", or large/plus women's sized
15" can be used. Indicate change
on spec sheet. Measure children's
at one-half inseam minus 1 1/2",
and for men's minus 2")

Bottom Hem

Measure from botton of
waistband/seam, straight down to
bottom of yoke joinging seam @
center back

BOTTOM PANEL TO TOP

MEASURE ZIPPER ALONG TOP
PART OF DOUBLE KNEE PANEL

Measure from bottom edge of
waistband/seam to crotch joining
seam, following curve of back rise
seam.

false

true

true

false

false

true

true

false

true

true

false

Full

Half

Half

Half

Full

Half

Full

Half

Full

Full

Full

3/8in

3/8in

3/8in

1/8in

3/8in

0in

1/4in

3/8in

-1/4 in

-1/2'in

-1/2'in

-2in

-1/4 in

-1/4in

-1/4in

-1/4in

-1/4 in

-1/4in

-1/4 in

-1/2'in

-1/2'in

-2in

0in

-1/4in

-1/4in

-1/4 in

-1/4 in

-1/4 in

-1/4 in

11in

281/2in

39in

341/2in

21/2in

111/2in

9in

31/2in

17 1/2'in

32in

13in

1/4in

1/2in

1/2in

0in

1/4 in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

Size Specifications - Graded

Rules

1/4in 1/4in

1/2in 1/2in

1/2in 1/2in

1/4in 1/4in

1/4in 1/4in
1/4in 1/4in
1/4in 1/4in
1/4in 1/4in
1/4in 1/4in

1/4in

1/2in

1/2in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/2'in

1/2in

0in

1/4 in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/2in

1/2in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4in

1/4 in
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Sample Size: 32

Front Rise

Inseam

Outseam

Waistband Width Circumference (woven)

Waistband Depth

Knee Width Circumference (Woven)

Bottom Hem
Skirt/Pant Yoke Depth Back

DOUBLE KNEE PANEL HEIGHT

ZIPPER FOR DOUBLE KNEE PANEL

107

105

106

83

81

112

104

DKPH

ZFDKP

Measure from bottom edge of
waistband/seam to crotch
joining seam, following curve
of front rise seam

Measure from crotch joining
seam to bottom of leg
opening, following
inseam/inner fold

Measure from bottom edge of
waisthand/seam to bottom of
garment along side seam/fold

Measure from side of bottom
band to side of bottom band
along center of band,
following natural contour of
waistband. Reporting half of
the circumference
measurement.

Measure from top of
waistband edge straight down
to bottom of waistband at
waistband joining seam.
[Note: If waistband is
contoured, indicate
measurement change on
spec sheet.]

Measure from pant leg
edge/seam to pant leg
edge/seam at a point one-half
of inseam and parallel to leg
opening. Reporting half of the
circumference measurement.
(Note 1: If leg opening is
asymmetrical, measure to a
point that would be parallel to
leg opening. Note 2: If pant
leg is three-quarter length,
indicate point of measure on
spec sheet. Note 3: A general
knee measurement from
crotch seam of
misses/women's 14", juniors
13", or large/plus women's
sized 15" can be used.
Indicate change on spec
sheet. Measure children's at
one-half inseam minus 1 1/2",
and for men's minus 2")

Bottom Hem

Measure from botton of
waistband/seam, straight
down to bottom of yoke
joinging seam @ center back

BOTTOM PANEL TO TOP

MEASURE ZIPPER ALONG
TOP PART OF DOUBLE
KNEE PANEL

ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP
AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023

false Full
true Half
true Half
false Half
false Full
true Half
true Full
false Half
true Full
true Full

3/8in

3/8in

3/8in

1/8in

3/8in

0in

1/4in

0in

0in

101/2in

27 1/2in

38in

301/2in

21/2in

11in

81/2in

3in

17in

311/2in

10 3/4in

28in

381/2in

321/2in

21/2in

11 1/4in

83/4in

31/4in

17 1/4 in

313/4in

11in

281/2in

39in

341/2in

21/2in

111/2in

9in

31/2in

17 1/2'in

32in

11 1/4in

29in

391/2in

36 1/2in

21/2in

11 3/4in

91/4in

33/4in

17 3/4in

321/4in

111/2in

291/2in

40 in

38 1/2in

21/2in

12in

91/2in

4in

18in

321/2in

Size Specifications - Graded

Measurements
11 3/4 in 12in
30in 301/2in
40 1/2'in 41 in
40 1/2in 42 1/2'in
21/2in 21/2in
12 1/4 in 12 1/2 in
93/4in 10in
41/4in 41/2in
18 1/4 in 18 1/2in
32 3/4in 33in

12 1/4in

3lin

41 1/2in

44 1/2'in

21/2in

12 3/4in

10 1/4in

43/4in

18 3/4in

331/4in

121/2in

311/2in

42in

46 1/2in

21/2in

13in

101/2in

5in

19in

331/2in
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ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP Size Specifications - Graded
AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023 Measurements

Measure from bottom edge of
waistband/seam to crotch
joining seam, following curve
of back rise seam.

Back Rise 108 false Full 3/8in 12 1/2in 12 3/4in 13in 13 1/4in 131/2in 13 3/4in 14 in 14 1/4 in 14 1/2in
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AM 475 - FA2022, Men's, FA2022, 2022-2023

@ ABOVE ALL DOUBLE KNEE PANTS - Style #AADKP Compare Samples

Sample Size: 32

Front Rise 107 Measure from bottom edge of waistband/seam to crotch

joining seam, following curve of front rise seam false Full 3/8in
Measure from crotch joining seam to bottom of leg opening, .
Inseam 105 following inseam/inner fold true Half 3/8in
Measure from bottom edge of waistband/seam to bottom of .
Outseam 106 garment along side seam/fold true Half 3/8in
Measure from side of bottom band to side of bottom band
) . . along center of band, following natural contour of :
Waistband Width Circumference (woven) 83 waistband. Reporting half of the circumference false Half 1lin
measurement.
Measure from top of waistband edge straight down to
Waistband Depth 81 bottom of waistband at waistband joining seam. [Note: If false Full 18 in

waistband is contoured, indicate measurement change on
spec sheet.]

Measure from pant leg edge/seam to pant leg edge/seam at
a point one-half of inseam and parallel to leg opening.
Reporting half of the circumference measurement. (Note 1:
If leg opening is asymmetrical, measure to a point that
would be parallel to leg opening. Note 2: If pant leg is three-

Knee Width Circumference (Woven) 112 quarter length, indicate point of measure on spec sheet. true Half 3/8in
Note 3: A general knee measurement from crotch seam of
misses/women's 14", juniors 13", or large/plus women's
sized 15" can be used. Indicate change on spec sheet.
Measure children's at one-half inseam minus 1 1/2", and for
men's minus 2")

Bottom Hem O. Bottom Hem true Full 0in
. Measure from botton of waistband/seam, straight down to .
Skirt/Pant Yoke Depth Back 104 bottom of yoke joinging seam @ center back false Half 1/4in
DOUBLE KNEE PANEL HEIGHT DKPH BOTTOM PANEL TO TOP true Full 0in
ZIPPER FOR DOUBLE KNEE PANEL ZFDKP MEASURE ZIPPER ALONG TOP PART OF DOUBLE true Full 0in
KNEE PANEL
Back Rise 108 Measure from bottom edge of waistband/seam to crotch false Eull 3/8in

joining seam, following curve of back rise seam.

Page 20 of 20





